

No. 21-2936

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH Circuit

---

Thomas John Styczinski, Tom “The Coin Guy”, LLC, Treasure Island Coins, Inc.,  
and Numismatist United Legal Defense,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

Grace Arnold, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Minnesota  
Department of Commerce,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

---

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

---

KEITH ELLISON  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota  
CHRISTOPHER M. KAISERSHOT #0268665  
ALLEN COOK BARR #0399094  
Assistant Attorneys General  
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400  
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131  
(651) 757-1487

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. CHAPTER 80G’S REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT IS TRIGGERED ONLY BY IN-STATE CONDUCT, AND IT IS THEREFORE NOT EXTRATERRITORIAL .....	7
II. CHAPTER 80G DOES NOT REGULATE EXCHANGE-TRADED FUNDS, AND THEREFORE IT DOES NOT BURDEN INTERSTATE COMMERCE. ....	15
III. EVEN IF THE COIN DEALERS’ ARGUMENTS HAD MERIT, THE REMEDY WOULD BE A MUCH NARROWER DECLARATION, NOT STRIKING THE ENTIRE CHAPTER .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><i>Federal Cases</i></b>	
<i>Brakebill v. Jaeger</i> , 932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019).....	2, 19
<i>Christiansen v. Clarke</i> , 147 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021) .....	13
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009).....	1, 10, 11, 12
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Kirk v. St. Joseph Stock Yards Co.</i> , 206 F.2d 283 (8th Cir. 1953).....	19
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	2, 19
<i>McLemore v. Gumucio</i> , 2019 WL 3305131 (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019) .....	14, 15
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Nw. Airlines v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	1, 12

<i>Onyiah v. St. Cloud State Univ.</i> , 5 F.4d 926, 929 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	1, 8
<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971).....	2, 19
<i>Towery v. Miss. Cty. Ark. Econ. Dev. Opportunity Comm’n, Inc.</i> , 1 F.4d 570 (8th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2nd Cir. 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	2, 19
<i>Wheeler v. City of Searcy</i> , 14 F.4d 843, 851 (8th Cir. 2021).....	7
<b><i>State Cases</i></b>	
<i>Judd v. Landin</i> , 1 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. 1942).....	1, 18
<b><i>Federal Statutes</i></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 781(a) (2018).....	17
21 U.S.C. § 844(a) (2018).....	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1
<b><i>State Statutes</i></b>	
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 22a-630(d).....	11
Minn. Stat. ch. 80G.....	passim

Minn. Stat. § 80G.01 .....	3, 4, 8, 10
Minn. Stat. § 80G.02 .....	3, 8, 10, 15
Minn. Stat. § 80G.06 .....	3, 4
Minn. Stat. § 80G.07 .....	3, 4, 18
Minn. Stat. § 80G.10 .....	3

***Other Authorities***

2013 Minn. Laws ch. 120 .....	3
-------------------------------	---

*Floor Session,*

2013 Leg., 88th Sess. May 15, 2013 .....	3
--	---

*Hearing on H.F. 157 Before H. Comm. on Commerce,*

2013 Leg., 88th Sess. Feb. 13, 2013 .....	17, 18
---	--------

<i>Investment</i> , BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	16
--	----

*Share of Households Owning Mutual Funds in the United States from 1980 to*

<i>2020</i> , STATISTA (May 2020) .....	16, 17
